

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 21-215

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PHASE 1 PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted various Transportation Authorization Bills to fund transportation programs; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New Jersey has enacted legislation by which certain federal aid funds may be made available for use on local transportation related projects of public entities qualified to act as Subrecipients of these federal-aid funds in accordance with the intent of federal law; and

WHEREAS, before federal funds will be made available for a specific program project, the Borough of Highlands and the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation are required to enter into a Federal Aid Agreement to establish terms and conditions applicable to the Borough when receiving federal funds for a designated project facility and to the subsequent operation and maintenance of that complete facility; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands and the State of New Jersey desire to enter into an agreement in connection with the Safe Routes to School Phase 1 project to specify the conditions applicable to the financing of the costs of the project out of the Project Fund and the obligation of the Borough and the State with respect to the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the aforesaid Federal Aid Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation and the Borough Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the execution of the said Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution certified by the Borough Clerk to be a true copy will be forwarded to the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation, Division of Local Aid and Economic Development.

Motion to Approve R-21-215:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
MARTIN			X			
MAZZOLA		X	X			
MELNYK			X			
OLSZEWSKI			X			
BROULLON	X		X			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: November 10, 2021

Michelle Hutchinson, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands